
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 23 March 2017 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017, 10.00 am, Council Chamber 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Mr A T  Amos, Mrs J L M A Griffiths, Mr P Grove, 

Ms P A Hill, Mr A P Miller, Mrs F M Oborski, 
Mrs M A Rayner and Mr G J  Vickery 

 
District Councils Mr T Baker, Malvern Hills District Council 

Ms T Biggs, Worcester City Council 
Dr B T Cooper, Bromsgrove District Council 
Mrs A T Hingley, Wyre Forest District Council 
Mrs F S Smith, Wychavon District Council 
Mrs N Wood-Ford, Redditch Borough Council 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 4 April 2017). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Access to Primary Care 
 

1 - 60 

6  Changes to Commissioning Policies affecting Hip and Knee 
Replacement Surgery 
 

61 - 70 

7  Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 
 

71 - 74 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 April 2017 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 APRIL 2017 
 
ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to be briefed on access 
to Primary Care following ongoing concerns from residents about being unable to 
secure a GP appointment in a timely manner. 
 
2. Members will be aware of the changing landscape of primary care nationally and 
the NHS England General Practice Forward View, published in April 2016. All CCGs 
were required to publish a Local General Practice Forward View Delivery Plan by 24 
February 2017.  

 
3.  More locally, the emerging Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan will result in further changes to the local health economy. 
 
4. Representatives from the 3 Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) have been invited to attend, alongside a Governing Body GP. 
 

Background  
 

5. Within Worcestershire, there are 65 GP Surgeries and with the exception of two 
practices all have been rated by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) as good or 
outstanding.  Patient satisfaction data is generally good and results compare well 
against national statistics despite a gradual and consistent reduction elsewhere in 
the country.  
 
6. This data is captured via the annual National Patient Survey.   In addition, 
Healthwatch Worcestershire undertook some research which resulted in the 'Going 
to the Doctors' report being published in September 2016. 
 
7. Most of the contact that people have with the NHS is with general practice and 
this the first step for most patients in diagnosing and treating health conditions. 
General practice, therefore plays a vital role in healthcare. Good access to general 
practice matters for patients and for the health system as this can reduce pressure 
on other parts of the NHS.  

 
8. Improving access to general practice is a priority for the government who have 
committed to recruiting 5,000 extra doctors and to ensuring that people have access 
to general practice out of hours 7 days a week by 2020. Whilst the increase in GP 
numbers is the government aspiration, most commentators consider that this target 
will not be met given the number of doctors who are seeking retirement and the 
numbers actually being recruited into the discipline.  This is a significant risk 
nationally and locally.  

 

Page 1



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 April 2017 

 

9. Worcestershire like other parts of the UK is not immune from the pressures on 
general practice.  These are: 

 
a) Both locally and nationally there is increasing demand for access to general 

practice.  The Department o
[...]
c Contact Points for this report  
Lynda Dando, Director of Primary Care for the Worcestershire CCGs 
Email: lynda.dando@nhs.net 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 General Practice Forward View April 2016 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf  
 

Page 3

http://www.healthwatchworcestershire.co.uk/going-to-the-doctors/
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



General Practice Forward View 

Local Delivery Plan

Worcestershire  

February  2017

P
age 5



Table of Contents

2

Page 

1.  Introduction 3

1.1. Key Priorities 4

1.2 Implementation Principles 4

1.3 Engagement with General Practice 5

1.4 General Practice in Worcestershire – local context 6

1.5 Promoting Clinical Excellence – local context 7

1.6 Improving Quality and Supporting Practices 8

1.7 Sustainability and Transformation Plans 9

2.0 Care Redesign & New Models of Care 10

2.1 A New Model of Care – Alliance Board Development 11

2.2 New Models of Care – local example of integrated working 12

3.0 Improving Access to General Practice 13

3.1 Improving Access – SW 14

3.2 Extended Access - SW 15

3.3 Improving Access – R&B 16

3.4 Extended Access – R&B 17

3.5 Improving Access – WF 18

4.0  Workforce 19

4.1 Approach to Workforce Redesign 20

4.2 Delivery priorities for 17/18 21

5.0 Workload and general practice development 22

5.1 General Practice Resilience Programme 22

5.2 Making Time Audit & 10 High Impact Actions 23

5.3 Time for Care 24

5.4 High Impact Actions – assessment of on-going progress 25

6.0 Infrastructure 27

6.1 Estates and Technology Transformation  Fund 27

6.2 Primary Care ICT Strategy 28

7.0 Investment 31

7.1 Local  Context 31

7.2 GPFV Investment Breakdown 32

7.3 Transformational Support 33

7.4 How the Transformational funds will be allocated 34

7.5 Transformational support – outcomes by March 2019 35

7.6  Ring fenced devolved funding – training care navigators and medical assistants 36

7.7 Ring fenced devolved funding – on line general practice consultation software 37

8.0 Leadership, Governance and Accountability 38

8.1  Local Development Programmes 39

Appendices 40

– Worcestershire Delivery Plan

– Worcestershire GPFV Implementation Group Terms of Reference 

P
age 6



1.0  Introduction to the Plan

The General Practice Forward View (GPFV), published in April 2016, sets out significant investment and commitments to strengthen 

general practice in the short term and support sustainable transformation of Primary Care for the future.

It includes specific, practical and funded actions across 5 areas :

• Investment 

• Workforce 

• Workload 

• Infrastructure  

• Care redesign

On investment, it sets out ambition to invest a further £2.4 billion a year by 2020/21 into supporting general practice services. This 

represents a 14% real terms increase – almost double the 8% real terms increase for the rest of the NHS.  It increases the proportion 

of investment in general practice services by 2020/21 to over 10%. 

The NHS Five Year Forward View states clearly that 'the foundation of NHS care will remain list based primary care'. However, the 

challenges facing General Practice mean we need to explore and offer opportunities to rethink how the model for General Practice

needs to be developed locally in order to be sustainable in the future.

The General Practice Forward View recognises that a strengthened version of  general practice is essential to sustainability of the 

NHS over coming years.

It is becoming increasingly normal for general practice to work at scale and through a  new multis
[...]
g data or 
professional opinion when making judgements of this nature. 

 
6. For 2017/18, the Worcestershire CCGs need to identify more than £36m worth of 
efficiencies to meet the financial planning requirements placed upon them.  Even 
delivering this level of savings will result in Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG incurring 
a £5.5m overspend on the allocation it is given. 
 
7. To identify areas to focus on, the CCGs have been reviewing patterns of 
expenditure and activity across a number of areas.  These have been compared 
between CCGs locally and nationally using benchmarking data to identify variation 
that might result in higher than expected levels of expenditure or poorer than 
expected patient outcomes. 
 

Page 61



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 April 2017 

 

8. For Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG, this benchmarking data identified Musco-
skeletal (MSK) as an area to focus on – both in terms of high expenditure and poor 
patient outcomes.  In addition to this information, the CCGs reviewed rates of Hip 
and Knee replacement surgery across the County to identify areas of variation.   
 
9. Using a simple geographical split of the Worcestershire population: 

 
Redditch and Bromsgrove (RB) - 29.6% 
South Worcestershire (SW) - 51.1% 
Wyre Forest (WF) - 19.3% 

 
there is an obvious variation.  SWCCG activity only accounts for 44.8% of the 
Worcestershire total, whereas both RBCCG (34.2%) and WFCCG 21.1% have a 
greater share proportionate to the population.   

 

 
 
10. When the population profile is taken account of the variation becomes even more 
significant, particularly in RBCCG.  The average age of the population in RBCCG 
area is much younger than the other two CCGs and joint replacement surgery is 
related to Osteoarthritis, which is a condition that exacerbates with age: 

 

 
 

11. One key area of difference between the three CCG areas is the level of use of a 
guidance document called the Oxford Scoring System.  This tool is widely used in 
SWCCG, partially used in WFCCG but rarely used in RBCCG. 
 
12. The tool itself is not designed to be an absolute threshold for approving or 
rejecting a surgery but rather to help inform clinical decisions on what the best 
treatment options would be for patients with different levels of pain and mobility 
problems.  It is also used for assessing the subsequent benefit of that treatment on 
the patients’ condition. 
 
13. A copy of the tool is provided as part of Appendix 1 along with the guidelines for 
treatment for the different levels of scoring.  Significantly for patients scoring between 
30 and 39 it proposes non-surgical treatment such as exercise and weight loss or 
anti-inflammatory medication.  This is a key reason why the BMI threshold was 
introduced to the policy as the original policy omitted this important aspect. 

 

Total % of Worcs Total % of Worcs Rate per 10,000

RBCCG 176,311 29.5% 642 34.2% 36.41

SWCCG 306,342 51.2% 841 44.8% 27.45

WFCCG 115,212 19.3% 396 21.1% 34.37

WORCS 597,865 1879 31.43

POPULATION HIP AND KNEE REPLACEMENTS

<18 >65

RBCCG 20.6% 19.1%

SWCCG 19.0% 21.7%

WFCCG 18.7% 24.2%

WORCS 19.4% 21.4%

POPULATION

Page 62



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 April 2017 

 

Changes Proposed 
 
14. The CCG clinical discussions have focused on two main areas for change, which 
arose from a review of unexplained variation in activity levels and patient outcomes: 

 
 Consistent use of the Oxford Hip and Knee Score across the three 

Worcestershire CCGs, particularly in conversations between GPs and 
patients to determine what treatments to pursue 

 
 Strengthening the criteria to ensure that operations are only carried out on 

the patients who will benefit most from them. 
 

15. The work was initially undertaken for Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG, but has 
been extended across the three CCGs to ensure an equitable approach across 
Worcestershire and to avoid a 'postcode lottery' for local patients.  
 
16. 
[...]
mittee – 5 April 2017 

 

 How will the new approach and alternatives to surgery be introduced? 

 What have been the experiences of similar approaches elsewhere? 

 How will the impact and outcomes of the revised policy be monitored? 

 Other potential proposals as a result of CCG budget prioritisation? 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 – HOSC Briefing Note, which incorporates information on the Oxford 
Scoring System 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
David Mehaffey, Director of Strategy, Transformation and Planning for the 
Worcestershire CCGs 
Email: davidmehaffey@nhs.net 
  
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Hip operations banned if you can sleep Daily Mail, 27 January 2017  
 
 

Page 64

mailto:davidmehaffey@nhs.net
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/health/article-4162300/Hip-operations-banned-sleep-new-NHS-rules.html


   
   
   

 

 
1 | HOSC Briefing Note | Hip and Knee Commissioning Policy 

 

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Briefing Note 

Hip and Knee Commissioning Policy 

 
Introduction 
 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee members will be aware of proposed 
changes to hip and knee replacement commissioning policies and procedures 
from recent media interest. This media interest originated from papers agreed 
at public Governing Body meetings for two of the three Worcestershire CCGs 
on Thursday 26th January, with the other – NHS Wyre Forest CCG considering 
the proposal at their public Governing Body Meeting on Tuesday 7th February.  
 
This proposal has arisen from a review of current expenditure and patient 
outcome measures. This work was initially undertaken for NHS Redditch and 
Bromsgrove CCG who are scheduled to overspend their budget in 2016/17 by 
£8 million, but has been extended across the three CCGs to ensure an 
equitable approach across Worcestershire.  
 
 

Rationale  In May 2016 the three Worcestershire CCGs carried out a budget prioritisation 
exercise to gauge public opinion on possible changes to commissioning 
policies for the 2017/18 financial year. There was a question on restrictions to 
hip and knee replacement surgery and the public response was not in favour of 
supporting this.  
 
At around the same time the CCGs reviewed some national benchmarking 
information that indicated spend on hip and knee replacement surgery in 
Worcestershire was higher than similar CCGs in England. The analysis 
identified that the Worcestershire CCGs incur costs in the region of £2 million 
more than their comparative peer groups on hip and knee replacement surgery. 
This implies that that surgery is more likely to be the treatment option chosen 
compared with other areas of the country, which may rely more on alternative 
treatment such as physiotherapy and pain relief.  
 
Local GPs, who have been reviewing local policy and practice, identified 
significant variation across the county in terms of approach and outcomes. In 
particular Redditch and Bromsgrove has a higher rate of surgery and poorer 
outcomes for hip and knee replacements. South Worcestershire and Wyre 
Forest have lower rates but are still above the CCG peer group for hip 
replacement. Both areas also have good outcomes.  
 
One key difference between the three CCG areas is the use of an assessment 
tool called the Oxford Hip and Knee Score. This is a recognised tool for 
assessing the level of pain and discomfort associated with hip and knee 
conditions. It is also used for measuring the impact of treatments. The scoring 
tool is w
[...]
ternative and less risky options such as 
physiotherapy and pain relief. Many clinicians report that alternatives to 
surgery are often too readily overlooked but can often achieve good 
outcomes.  

 Encouragement for weight loss for some patients. The policy will 
require some patients to achieve weight loss before receiving surgery, 
which will both lower the risk of complications with the surgery and 
improve the outcome resulting from the surgery. Achieving weight loss 
will also improve the patient’s general health and is consistent with the 
local Health and Well Being Strategy and the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 

  
 

Exceptions 
to the policy 

 It is important to be clear that the OHS/OKS score does not equate to an 
absolute restriction on access. The decision to operate will always be a 
decision between the surgeon, the patient and/or the referring GP.   This policy 
change does not change this fundamental principle.  
 
There is a process in place for approving exceptions who do not meet standard 
commissioning policies. Where a patient, the referring GP and/or surgeon 
believe the patient has specific circumstances that should be taken into 

Page 67



    

 
4 | HOSC Briefing Note | Hip and Knee Commissioning Policy 

account they can ask to be considered through this process. 
 
 

Impact of 
the policy 

 Implementing this change in policy is likely to result in around 300 fewer 
operations each year. 
 

 
David Mehaffey 
Director of Strategy, Transformation and Planning 
NHS Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG 
NHS South Worcestershire CCG 
NHS Wyre Forest CCG 
 
  

Page 68



    

 
5 | HOSC Briefing Note | Hip and Knee Commissioning Policy 

Appendix 1 – Oxford Hip and Knee Score 
 
The Oxford Hip Score (OHS) and Oxford Knee Score (OKS) were both developed as a 
standardised, reliable and reproducible patient reported outcome measures to assess the effect of 
surgery on a patient's quality of life. Scoring involves the use of 12 ques
[...]
al priorities set out in the GPFV.

	Item 5 Appendix 2b

	6 Changes to Commissioning Policies affecting Hip and Knee Replacement Surgery
	Item 6 Appendix 1

	7 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 25 April 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 5 April 2017 - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A T  Amos, Mrs J L M A Griffiths, Ms P A Hill, 
Mr A P Miller, Mrs F M Oborski, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr G J  Vickery, Ms T Biggs, Mrs A T Hingley, 
Mrs F S Smith and Mrs N Wood-Ford 
 

Also attended: Lynda Dando, Redditch and Bromsgrove/South 
Worcestershire/Wyre Forest Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 
Jonathan Leach, Redditch and Bromsgrove Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
David Mehaffey, Redditch and Bromsgrove/South 
Worcestershire/Wyre Forest Clinical Commissioning 
Groups 
Dr A Kelly, South Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
Dr Frances Howie, Director of Public Health 
 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Available Papers The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated)  
B. Presentation handouts (circulated at the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 

2017 (previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

842  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Cllrs Baker and 
Cooper. 
 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting, Dr B 
Cooper, the Councillor representing Bromsgrove District 
Council, had been appointed to the District Council 
Cabinet and was therefore no longer eligible to be a 
Member of HOSC.  Brian had been a Member of HOSC 
for a number of years and widespread thanks to him 
were recorded. 
 

843  Declarations of 
Interest and of 

None. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

any Party Whip 
 

844  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

845  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

846  Access to 
Primary Care 
 

Attending for this Item were: 
 
Lynda Dando, Director of Primary Care for the 
Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Jonathan Leach, Clinical Lead Redditch and 
Bromsgrove CCG 
 
Members received a presentation on the General 
Practice (GP) Forward View which outlined current 
context, local and national developments and what the 
future may hold for access to Primary Care, including 
GPs. 
 
The Committee was reminded that Worcestershire had 
an increasingly ageing population, many of whom had 
complex health needs.  Although the overall population 
was roughly the same as the 2011 census, there had 
been a 28% increase in those aged over 75.  In addition, 
as the number of procedures undertaken and conditions 
that could be treated in a Primary Care setting 
developed, patient visits to a GP Practice had increased 
to around 12 to 15 per year, compared to a historical 2 to 
3. 
 
Alongside this, there were national recruitment issues for 
GPs and it was reported that the number of GPs leaving 
the service was four times as many joining. 
 
Against this backdrop, Worcestershire had 65 General 
Practices, all of which benchmarked within the top 10% 
of Practices nationally for patient satisfaction, access and 
performance.  From a July 2016 national GP Survey, 
Wyre Forest responses in particular were extremely 
positive compared with responses nationally. 
 
In April 2016, the General Practice Forward View was 
published and although there were other developments 
across the health economy, including the developing 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, new ways of 
working must include GP services as well.  This was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

aimed at reducing pressure on secondary care.  The 
development of GP Hubs, whereby Practices work 
together to ensure access is improved, was seen as a 
positive way forward.  However, it was noted that patients 
may have to accept that they would not necessarily see 
their usual GP.   
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The presentation referred to the term 'at scale'; it 
was clarified that this did not mean Practices 
merging, rather working together.  This was the 
case in Redditch, where 6 GP Practices were 
developing a Hub to improve access 

 Everyone agreed that communicating any 
changes to residents was vital to ensure that all 
patients knew what services were available, 
where and when 

 It was reported that around 26% of GP 
appointments could be better dealt with 
elsewhere, whether by another employee within 
the Practice or elsewhere in the community.  
Generally for every three hours of appointments, 
one hour was required for administration including 
analysing test results 

 Signposting patients was sometimes more 
appropriate, especially when queries involved 
care in the community.  It was noted that 
Receptionists were very able to undertake this 
role and there was increased investment in 
training to support this 

 Some Members questioned the perception of the 
integrity of Receptionists and reported public 
concern over a potential lack of confidentiality.  
After learning that employee code of conducts 
were in place, Members suggested a poster in 
each Practice highlighting that all Staff were 
bound by strict confidentiality 

 As there was a desire to move more services 
away from Secondary Care, a more flexible 
approach to access was required.  It would be 
hoped that this would result in appointments being 
more widely available, for example across a group 
of Practices.  However, patients would need to 
accept that the setting may not be their usual one 

 Members questioned why there were different 
approaches to booking appointments across the 
County.  In response, it was broadly stated that as 
each Practice varied in size it was difficult to have 
one set approach and the individual Practice was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

better suited to determine what was most 
appropriate.  It was also reported that GPs worked 
differently, such as the use of telephone 
consultations; however, it was clarified that every 
Practice always had a Duty GP 

 It was acknowledged that the proposals would 
make a difference.  However, longer appointment 
times were needed, in other words seeing less 
patients for a longer period of time.  Telephone 
consultations had a place and the option of also 
seeing the patient that day remained 

 When asked, the Director was not aware of any 
GP closures, however, she acknowledged that 
with contracts changing there may be 
circumstances whereby a particular post may no 
longer be based in a particular Practice 

 In response to a query as to why South 
Worcestershire seemed to be ahead, it was 
explained that in 2015, South Worcestershire 
CCG was successful in bidding for £1.8m of 
national funding, which meant that area was 
further developed 

 There was increased joint working with both 
Worcester and Birmingham Universities and the 
number of apprenticeships was increasing 

 The Out of Hours GP service was provided by 
Care UK and although many GPs do work out of 
hours, it was acknowledged that it was unsafe for 
them to work all hours consistently.  Individual 
Practices were experimenting with opening hours, 
however, by enabling appointments for example 
on a Saturday morning it was likely to result in no 
surgery on a weekday morning. 

 
During discussion, reference was made to the 
Healthwatch Worcestershire report, "Going to the 
Doctors".  This summarised local views about access to 
GP services and indicated little appetite for weekend 
access and differences in views between different age 
ranges about telephone consultations.  The survey had 
been presented to the CCGs.  Members asked that they 
receive a copy of the updated Healthwatch 
Worcestershire report in due course. 

 
The Chairman thanked those present for an informative 
discussion. 
 

847  Changes to 
Commissioning 
Policies 

Attending for this Item were: 
 
David Mehaffey, Director of Strategy, Transformation and 
Planning for the Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

affecting Hip 
and Knee 
Replacement 
Surgery 
 

Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Anthony Kelly, Chairman of South Worcestershire 
CCG  
 
By way of presentation, it was reported that a review of 
the Commissioning Policy for Hip and Knee Joint 
Replacement Surgery was required as part of the need to 
save £36m from the combined Worcestershire CCG 
budgets for 2017/18.  During a budget consultation in 
2016, the general public was not supportive of restricting 
joint replacement surgery.   
 
The three Worcestershire CCG areas had different 
clinical activity, resulting in unexplained variations in hip 
and knee replacement activity with Redditch and 
Bromsgrove CCG having a higher level of activity when 
benchmarking nationally. A different approach to treating 
hip and knee replacement was taken between the north 
and south of the County, with physiotherapy offered prior 
to more radical treatment in the South.  This was not 
offered in the North. 
 
Although there had always been a Commissioning Policy 
for providers to comply with, the variations across the 
County were as follows: 
 
 R&B  

CCG 

SW 

CCG 

WF 

CCG 

Referral 
Screening by 
Physiotherapists 

No Yes No 

Use of Oxford 
Scoring Tool 

Rarely Widely Partially 

% of the 
population aged 
>65 years 

19.1% 21.7% 24.2% 

Replacements per 
10,000 population 

36.4 27.5 34.4 

 
One of the objectives of the refreshed Commissioning 
Policy would be to reduce the variation across the County 
and for patients to consider other routes before resorting 
to major surgery.  Ways in which this could be achieved 
include the consistent use of the Oxford Scoring Tool as 
part of the clinical review which would be required before 
surgical referral and routes including considering weight 
loss and appropriate physiotherapy.  Prior Authorisation 
would also be required.   
 
It was reported that in 2016, 90 procedures were 
undertaken outside of the Commissioning Policy.    



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 It was clarified that there had always been a 
Commissioning Policy and the proposals were 
intended to tighten up procedures and ensure a 
more consistent approach across the County.  
The number of hip and knee replacements in 
Redditch and Bromsgrove were higher than the 
other two CCG areas and the Policy would tackle 
the clinical variation 

 It was noted that due to a shift in national policy, 
the proposal around the use of the Oxford 
Scoring Tool was on hold, awaiting further 
national guidance 

 Surgery should be seen as the last resort, as joint 
replacement surgery was major surgery, an 
aspect which patients often overlooked.  Lifestyle 
changes could make a difference, such as weight 
loss or physiotherapy, and had the potential to 
reduce symptoms 

 When asked why the rise in numbers, it was 
suggested that Worcestershire's demographic 
profile had been well documented and the rise in 
the number of older people was a contributing 
factor.  Alongside this, it was known that 
nationally that there was a decrease in physical 
activity which was a clear contributing factor 

 Pain was difficult to interpret as everyone was 
individual.  However, questions around the level 
of mobility for example proved useful when 
undertaking a clinical review 

 When considering cost effectiveness, it was 
suggested that roughly 200 physiotherapy 
appointments could be provided for the same 
cost as a hip replacement operation 

 It was clarified that a knee replacement would 
provide pain relief, not better mobility 

 When asked whether the higher levels of 
replacements in North Worcestershire was as a 
result of the type of employment undertaken, it 
was unknown whether this was a contributing 
factor as employment was not recorded. 

 
Simon Adams, Chief Operating Officer of Healthwatch 
Worcestershire was invited to comment on the 
discussion.  He reported that Healthwatch had concerns 
over the level of consultation undertaken and referred to 
the national concern over the use of the Oxford Scoring 
Tool.  However, Healthwatch welcomed the move away 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

from a 'postcode lottery'. 
 
In response, the Director of Strategy stated that wider 
consultation was not required as there was no substantial 
change proposed, rather a tightening up of clinical 
criteria. 
 
Councillor Mike Johnson from Worcester City Council 
asked whether the proposals would result in surgery 
avoidance or just delaying surgery.  In response, it was 
stated that Physiotherapy appointments had the lowest 
referral wait time and patients often benefitted from 
targeted sessions. 
 
Dr Frances Howie, the Director of Public Health, added 
that there was a key public health message regarding 
weight loss.  There had been limited success in weight 
loss surgery and it was known that weight was a 
contributing factor to a number of conditions.  Dr Howie 
went on to say that the behavioural change was 
supported by the 'Living Well' service and 'Prevention & 
Self Care' was a key priority in the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 

848  Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up 
 

This Item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 
As this was the last HOSC of this four year Council, the 
Chairman thanked Members for their commitment to 
Health Scrutiny. 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


